The Canabdbian Red Crogs Saociety

Pew Brunswick Dibision

PROVINCIAL HEADQUARTERS PosT OFFIcE Box 568
25 CHURCH STREET SAINT JOHN, N.B.

Septembar 23, 1943,

Mrs., dary Fess Arsenanli,
Hogersville, N, B.
Dear Nrs, Arcenzult:
We have besn idformed by the
Tational Red Cro in Ottawa that they are maka.

24 us that you should
T iz Unit,

continue to addresss Jour

we have ressiveld &

Tours sincersly,
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DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEFENCE

P

Office of the Minister,
' Ottawa, ' a
October 20, 1943,
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MEMORANDUM TO:
E. Bosse, Ezq.,
: Private Secretary to the ,
\3 Minister of Transport. /

4

.-
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T e b e g L PRSI, = S e - 5 e o - T
.

RE: ¥#86902%— Private Emile Arthur Arsenault.

3

o
S

, Repﬂying téxydﬁr memorandum of Octobeq\lgth re-
garding the present state)of health of the above named soldier:

/

For your inf%rmation I quote as follows a report
which I have just received from the Director of Records:

"In 'Canrecords' cable No. 3021 dated 15th
August, 1943, the soldier, above named, was re-
ported,wounded in action 2nd day of August, 1943,

'Canrecords' cable 3164 dated 30th August
‘described his wounds as 'shrapnel wound right
dorsal region', ] '

Mrs. Mary Rose Arsenault (Mother), residing
at Rogersville, N, B., was officially notiried in
both instances by telegram on the 16th and 3lst

; August respectively. = | ~

L/T ‘ » N4 4 _J:i‘ ‘ . .

, o No furthef¥ inlormation heae boep received by ‘

= cavle and as Privats Arsenault's wounds have mot  + .- - -
A ’ been reported to be-of a serious or dangerous na-

ture, it is unlikely that any further cabled re-
ports will be receiyed unless he becomes seriously
or dangerously ill as a result of his wounds."

: ’ /

f: =7 ther has received no furthe word about her son, she can be
'. " .;assured that he is not serilusly ill.

i

f

3 PN 1 . ’ : .
% A In view of the fact that Private Arsenault's mo-
f

(

!

f d ) .

A : : ‘ over..



I am however, having a @ble sent overseas at once
asking for a report as to his present condition and shall
wrlte you agaln Just as. soon as 1t is received. R

0 J. Wafei‘é ' .

SR




B e lle, “have receive}
7 ' “eAblegiant “trom Otfaws inporcd
atsithe Sorif®. &4
3

1l | PeNSION NUMBER-NUMERO DE PENSION
{ ‘ . .

by ABIDECHI W
‘ - 4The ftoaondylo
I\l 1 Nb416219 . ‘_ S j L E"i"ﬁf‘&;’aﬁf%ﬁﬁe@i < :
| VEMILE A ARSENAULT ! - ol Pte.. Emile Arsenault; Rogérs- :

. ville; reportéd missing”on October-
{ : S S i ' 23 {s:now reported to-be a prison:.
5 i Co "~ er of war'in Germany. .

| ISSUED BY - PROVENANCE L - iH ot D

e e L
La Commission Canadienne
.Des Pensions

Canadian Pension
Commission

IBE;BUREAU CEI\F[B’A['- OTIAWA ONTARIO K1A -OP4

D GEF

" ROGERSVILLE, . March -1
and. " Mrs. . Alphee Arsenau
Rogersville, have -received Uy
{that their son,;-Pte. Emile ATse

Lis. g, prisoner of wdr in . Germds
Ple, Arsenault . w
{ported missing™o

R

REPORTED WOUNDED

Mr and Mrs. Alphee Arsenault, of Rogersville, have received cablegram from Ottawa informing them
that their son Emile Arseneault has been wounded in Sicil

y. The information received by his parents said
that further details would follow later.

Pte. Emile Arsenault, Rogersville, reported missing on October 23 is now re

ported to be a prisoner of
war in Germany.

REPORTED PRISONER

Mr. and Mrs Alphee Arsenau of Rogersville, have eceived word that their son, Pte. Emile Arsenault is a
prisoner of war in Germany. Pte. Arsenault was previously reported missing on October 23.

Rogersville Soldier is Prisoner-of-War

ROGERSVILLE, March 11 — Mr and Mrs. Alphee Arsenault, of Rogersville, have received word that their
son, Pte. Emile Arsenault, is a prisoner of war in Germany. Pte. Arsenault was

previously reported
missing on October 23.



( DOMINION OF CANADA (‘/
‘ DEPENDENTS LL E ii URY O‘EICE OTTAWA
S
TREASURY ACTION FORM ) -
- eNAME & INITIALS ARSENAULT EMILE A. ’ OFFICIAL NUMBEW
O _ - /Zé/@&(_
) UNIT ESTARISEASOL WEST NOVA SCOTIA REGIMENT (C.AL) - canx PTE
( PAYABLE TO . S . (_
: MRS MARIE R ARSENAULT F 86902 e L T |
' REKERSXXKKKX ROGERSVILLE, | e cone -©. ;
C NORTHUMBERLAND CO., MXE. N.B. | 3 20 (.
fﬁ MONTHLY PAYMENTS ’C
o A AP e o
. $ $ 20,00 (20.80 _ [
,,,,, FOLD ,;V.\N;S_'»C' - R G . PAYMENTS AS INDICATED EFFECTIVE J - - TOTAL . . :
L 6 APRIL 1 195E 5 52000
_TI‘/ ‘ DETAIL OF PAYMENT INCLUDING ADJUSTMENT CHEQUES OR OTHER ACTION S
?\ CANCEL CLASS 6 ]
- (4
PREVIOUSLY REPORTED MISSING NOW REPORTED P O W
¢ A.P, $20.00 REINSTATED -1 12 43 . ' .
i ADVICE FROM DIRECTOR RR OF RECORDS | | |
7 DECEMBER CHEQUE RELEASED ;
C ADJUSTMENT  IMMEDI ATE ' g;
. AP, $20,00 FROM 1 1 Lk 70 29 2 14 $40.00 1
S HERE . . . \ -
A CADJUSTMENR 31 3 Lhb 2
C 'f; 1$20.00 FROM SXXB““?‘“_TJ#;I&L 213 HLNL oo - "
| b | T
- (4
— e
A
# p E
LEDGER DIVISION INSPECTION DIVISION ADJUSTMENT CHEQUE NUMBER t
.\ PREFARED BY MD/DP CHECKED BY YM ) »
oate 15 3 4k oAt 17 3 Lh 26600  RXE D 26601 .
, A |
21 3 LY | o girﬁl\
FOR EXPLANATION ‘ ) * OF ABBREVIATIONS SEE REVERSE SID

CRAIN PRINTERS LTD. |E

Ceavee K 82135 <




The Canavian Bed Crosgg %nu’et‘p‘

Rew Brunstoick Bibision

PROVINCIAL HEADQUARTERS PosT Orrice Box 568
SRR SHREER X SAINT JOHN, N.B,

66 Prince ¥illiem St

June 19, 1ghk,

Mrs. Mary Rose Arsenanlt,
Rogersville, N. B.

Dear Mps. Arsensult

In answer to your letter of Fune
15th, I am Very sorry but it woulg be impossible for
us to send socks to your son in a prison camp, as the
Next-of-Kin are the only people permitted to seng par-
cels directly to a Prisoner of War. All Red Cross
Parcels are sent in a bulk shipment ang are not add-
Tessed to individual pPrisoners,

, I am gfraig you will have to wait
until it is time for you to sena your next parcel to
"send the socks to him. However, if you would like
us to send the socks to Jou, please let ug know ang
we will be very pleased to 4o so,

I am wery Sorry that we are not able
to help you with this matter ang hope that you will
understand,

Sincerely yours,

Trihlevn o,

: Forr)|
(Miss Kathleen Say¥23 4)

ES/xoN Prisoner of par Convenor,

!
|

|

|

(

|



DEPARTVENT OF MNATIONFL WAR SLRVICES |
CAITADA '

Ottawa, January 4, 19409

Dear S:r or Madamn:

Re: Pte. E.,A. Arsenault.

Vour next personal parcel to the above-
named prisoner of war 1s now due.

Accordingly, wvou will find enclosed the
necessary forms for the despatch of your parcel and the
special purchase permit for sugar. This permit will allew
vou to olitain, for the parcel only, 2 lbs. of sugar. Iir,
for anv reason, vou do not enclose this in the parcel,
kindlv return the permit to this office. When the parcel
has been mailed, please rsturn the receipt card immediately.

Res Articles of (lothing

Mav we suggest that when forwarding cloth-
ing it would be in the best interests of the prisoner to
carefully considsr the tvpe of article that would be most
useful for him, kearing in mind the seascn of the year in
which the parcel is lilely to reach its destination.

Should vou desire official information at
anv time, please comminicate with this office, guoting with-
out fall the nams, address and number of the prisoner con-
cerned.

Yours faithfully,

7

Wy
GDA/H sl S
Fne. GEORGE D. ALLEN

Prisonars of Var
Next of Kin Division.



NATIONAL = « =
TELEGRAPHS

Canadian National Telegraphs

Moncton, NB
July 13 /45

Alphe Arseneault
Rogersville, NB

Emile here. Meet train Saturday fourteenth.

lda
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THE CANADIAN
PENSION COMMISSION

Degr Sir:

T have to inform vau that the Commissioners have granted

vou entitlement in resnect of shell wound of your right chest,

* g
R T e e TRNLIAT . T T ameetocse s, DI onxt =

‘ According to the reports of the examinaticn held on you, your dis-
‘ ability resulting from the condition is 159 in extent. Pension is,
therefore, being awarded you at this rate.

The Chief Treasury Officer will send you a statement of your
account. As pensions are payable monthly in arrears, you will receive
your cheques on or about the last day of each month.

I am sure you will readily understand that a little time must
glapse between the writing of this letter and the adjustment of your
account by the Chief Treasury (fficer. In the event that you are at
present undergoing treatment ard in receipt of hospital allowances,
your pension will not start until the termination of treatment.

- I should, perhaps, point oul that disabilities for pension'purposes
are assessed on a percentage scale and the financial circumstances and’

fﬂ»Aoooupatlon of a pensioner pri-
} earing on 18 as essment of hws dlsaolllty or on his

pen51on'rate The pension rate depends entirely on bue'pelcentage of
' service dlsablemeqt found on umedical examination.

Section 24(4) of the Pension Act provides that no deduction shall
be made from a pension owing to the pensioner having undertaken work or
perfected himself in some form of industry.

Yours faitihfully,

e for W. E. Dexter,
Secretary.

C.P.C, 106 30M-6-45 Req. 287

- to his enlistment and subseguent to. hlS o

LiEW



177 Brince William.
1 Medical Offige,
! | 15 July 19465

. : Saont *John,N. B,

"Dear Doctor:w

- Experience has shown that a number or eX-prisoners of war
have developed disease of the lurgs, possibly as a direct result
of the hardships or internment, This Department is conducting
physical eXxaminations of =ach €X-prisoner of war at the end of six
months following his demobilization, and at the end of' ahother 'six
months, unless the first ©Xamination indicates more frequent mb-

-servatlons advisable,

. This veteran has bsen requested to report to you for a '
thorough examination to exclude disease_of,thgglungswpatﬂicularlyw.

: Would«yodfpfeauvdmaxewtnemexamtné;rvn*ahd“cOnduCt or arrange for
'any"necessary laboratory procedures, A report is requested with
D.V.A. form 525 covering this examination, Should any disease,
Possibly attributable %o internment$ be detected, your comments
would be ‘appreciated, If active treatment, or more frequent
exXxaminationg are indicated, it is{assumed that you will take ap-
propriate action, ; ’

As present regulations psrmit these examinations during
the rirst year following dischargs only, would you please verify
the date of demobilization of this veteran, and, if the authorized
period has DPassed, would you be good enough to refer this veteran to
the approvriate provincial author%ty for examination,

Your co-operation in det%cting and eradicating dissase from
the community will be mutually appreciated, ‘

| Yours sincerely,

Forward Frem 525 to ~ T—.—% Dept, Veterahs Afrarrd;
S L o Medlcal Section,

District Medical Cffice. S T : ; |

Box l406. - ' - P , e

Attention of Mr.Seanlon. j

Miramiché HUspital

Will you please X=-Ray chest of
Fmile Arseneau Rogergville, and send me the
Teport to be attached éq,his file, :

Dr.0.Comeau.
X-Ray at expense of Dept,



APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP
IN

The Canadian i’ﬁfginn nf the ﬂ&rﬁizzh Empire Seruice i‘lpzzgﬁe |

A3

Name in full ?‘g'/*'

(surmame firat)

Address . T s
Regimental No. . fﬁ..&éﬁchcupatlon
Married or single ({ﬁ..yﬁzﬂNumber of dependents .

Place of birth
Next-of-kin

Date and rank on enhstmen

o
<3 -
Unit Z//vaf’ ....... 7.7

/’*' R
Serv1ceCZ<2r.41¢<s£4.«.rz\ ........ TN R
(state Canada, England, France, etc. or campaxzn)

Date and rank on discharge or demobilization. ¢

Reason for discharge

Service decoratxons

Pensioner o Ao ettt e i
(state stabxhty o/ Long Semce and Number)
Canadian, Idiperial or Alhed Government penswn 8

Service Disabilities

If 50, state NAmeE Of BIamCh. .o et b bt et

I HEREBY certify to the correctness of the above particulars concerning myself and make application
for membership in and agree to abide by the Constitution, Rules and By-laws of the Canadian Legion of thc

British Empire Service League.

For use of Dominion Command ocaly.

Membership Card No......coooooviirenii Badge Nou.. it sn e e e s s



My Buile A:Arseneult, T e o l§Julyl946. S -
Rogersville,N.B. : SteJohn;N.B.

v
b
il

Rei F-86902  ARSENAULT Bmile A

B

i f
r Service records show that you were a prisoner.of war
for a period during VWorld War II, ®xperlence has shown that,;
possibly because of the hardships assoclated with internment, a
number of ex-prisoners of war aave developed disease of the lungs,
This Department, in conjunction with other health organizations,
ie most anxious to conduct periodic examinations to detect the
earliest signs of any disease, The examinatlions must be thorough
as the earliest signs are not dsually noted by the patient,
, ..~ It 1is proposed, wit!i your cooperation, to examine you at
the end of six months following demobilization and again six months
later, provided that the first examinatlon does not indicate that
more frequent examinations are advisable,’! As it is now about six
months since your demobilizati~n, would you, at your earliest con-
venience, report for the purpcse.of this examination to a doctor of
~thisrDepaEtment,wor_yourwdoctor*ofmcnoice,’ta;ing«with~youfthis
‘letter and the attached letter to the doctors It is essential that
these examinations be completed during your first post discharge
‘year, but if the year has paseed, would you report to your doctor
- ‘explaining the circumstances to him, 3

1

' You will appreclate that your{cooperation is a matter
“of vital lmportance to yourself and to your assoclations in preventing
“the spread of preventable dissage, ; .

Yours sincerely,

- T T T Dapartment Veterans ATTalrw
Medical Section,



Lertificat 0 fHlaviane

La Loi des Mariages, 1942

V4
JLe present cevtificat atteste que
s O P S S L
de “dans le comté de -
et la provinﬁce de et S Ffl L ol aerte et L “"3\' ET

de w7
et la province de °
paraissent ci-dessous, ont contracté mariage devant moi, a

dans le comté de”

la province du Nouveau-Brunswick, le
~ del'An du Seigneur, mil neuf cent

aprés la publication de bans et en présence de,
S r
de T T B

'1'/7
de T

ct
dont les signatures paraissent ci-dessous

gty gfnt les signatures

V4 LN
Donne sous non seing, a ;o
/ , Lo ... _etla province du S R e e

dans le comté de
Nouveau-Brunswick ce jour de S,
de PAn du Seigneur, mil neuf cent 7~ -

Signature du prétre officiant

..................

Ce mariage a été

contracté par nous

i -
e s

e et

. En présence de




PROVINCE OF MNEW BRUNSWICK
DEPARTMENT OF LAMNDS AND MINES

Application for Forest Warden Appointment
INOTE: Read instruciions at botiom of page before filling out application.

For Departmental Use

Date of Birth ...

Rating ...

Place of Birth

Marzie

ILSCEL(LI gc

Couniries served mé—

Describe your education tained:

Primary School / =]

High Schoo! ree o

Colless o Ny W

Trade School, Ranger School,

Do you speak English? Vf«j:
P

Do vou hold a N.B. Sealer’s License”

P

How long have you been emploved ai ! / per monils

WName and addiess of your

SILPIOYEes

. 7 LT
Neme and address of two plf‘waus emgployers:

,mat

mmd of Work

lind of Work

Have you any objection 1o iquiries being « e concernicg you of your present or previous employer? W

If so, siate why vou object



w .
Clerical work. Experience as time keeper, bookkeeper or clerk 7 72( .............................................................................
Are you accustomed to travel on snowshoes? / ’e ;’ Do you object to travelling alone in the forest? ?72/ .....
Can you pole a canoe? 4’@ .......................................... Can you swim? ... ;(‘(-44” ...............................................
/ o5
State whether you have ever been convicted under the Game, Fishery or Forest Fires Acts ...... 77L/ ..................... :
Give any additional details of your career which indicate your fitness for the duties of a public off1c1al%/ LAV 4 .
o N

Each and all of the answers to the forecoing questions are in
my own haundwriting and are true to the best of my know-
ledee and belief.

S*gn'lture 0{ Appl 'mt.

The character and fitness of the applicant must be attested to by two responsible persons whose signatures shall be
appended hereto.

RECOMMENDATION
. o . . L
I hereby certify that I have known the above named applicant for ARG vears. I have found him to be

irustworthy and of good general character and in my opinion he is a fit person to begampioyed in the public service.

Iy

qumlmé i //‘( [?




Are you an operator of Forest Fire motor pump? A e

“ Describe fully your experience in the occupations named below, giving in each instance the position held, duties, salary,
locality, dates and length of time employed:

Scaling:
worked

Timber cruising, surveying, etc. State experience with compass, chain and maps.

Forest Fire Protection. Give experience,in Jocating and fighting forest fires. ... ...
. - L—*‘“/' - B ) - ; AU

vou had in fish or game protect’”




B 2

Mr. Emile A. Arseneault;

CANADA

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION

OTTAWA, Jénuary 3, 1953.

Dear Sir:

I have for acknowledgment your letter
dated December 27th and would advise you as follows:

In order to be eligible for an award under
the War Claims Fund, it i1s necessary to establish that
you were held as a prisoner of war in a camp operated
or directed by the SS, the SD, the Gestapo or the .
Leadership Corps; or, in the event that you were not
held as a prisoner of war im such a camp, that the
maltreatment you suffered resulted in incapacity for
work and that such incapacity subsisted after your

liberation.

If you believe that you can establish
your eligibility within either of the above conditions,
the Commission would appreclate hearing further from
you in this respect.

When rePIV1ng, please be good enough to
furnish particulars of your service with the Canadian
armed forees and also particulars of your intermment

as a prisoner of war.

"Yours véry truly,

2. O hoes

Jean de C. Nicol
| Assistant Legal Adviser

Collette, New Brunswick.

N:IF




gtnn Cﬁrzrm:h No. 38

gRugerﬁhdle
1/ :
/ k . . _
f T SROGERSMULE M By -
COliﬁt't@g, e E. ’
i February 1othy 1954,

”he Secre"t.a:y, FA

" Wear Clalmg f‘eﬂmﬁssim,
262 Tellington ‘;'Lv“eet,
O'r,tcvm, Cnta {

i
!

; Flle No. 249)3A
4 Bindlte A. Arsenesuli.

4

DEEI*';;:L;-;,_, ,J R e e e

Y

- w “he Demui;y Cormi smner' ‘f‘jﬂdlrwq re
iy vln o ui,.,cad 4th of mbmafr, 1554, Cee s
DL 1 oeI'L fﬂ?y “‘ael qﬁ L.he a‘mv" Mwumczﬁdedf
:La mrb tmy high for 531 days as & prisoner of Hary Jands
forrell I/went throughy-however I don't believe a.ny gsat
ampunt, could’ con@msate this aightmare, and T accept
khe amomrt of $233,.00 without mﬂedu&ic:e, 28 to any -
/future clkaims Lor medical care snd allowances mzu,h
raaybe grimted due Lo’ my rnvsic:a.;. ucmd:ttion in wal on

to Iy emprisomenent. __ .
" Hoping that this Will finaiize this case,
I amy

Tours tmuly,

L o T”Imi}.e ﬂ.. m‘seﬁeault,
N : FSSQGZ.
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